Patricia Hall/DC/USEPAJUS To Jocelyn Keehner
10/23/2009 03:02 PM cc Jeanne Briskin
bee
Subject CIm FOIA: desk statement

----- Forwarded by Patricia HalllDC/USEPA/US on 10/23/2009 03:01 PM -—-

From: Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US

To: Bruce Macler/R9/USEPA/US@EPA

Cci Corine LI/RI/USEPAJUS@EPA, Patricia Hal/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 02/24/2009 03:15 PM

Subject: Re: Monochloramine desk statement?

Attached is a desk statement drawn from the forthcoming message maps. Hope it is useful.

Jeanne

Chloramines desk statement 022409, doc

Bruce Macler Jeanne, R9 has been asked by the San Francisc... 02/19/2009 01:07:11 PM
From: Bruce Macler/RS/USEPA/US
To: Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Cc: Corine Li/lRO/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 02/19/2009 01:07 PM
Subject: Manochloramine desk statement?
Jeanne,

R9 has been asked by the San Francisco PUC to attend a public meeting on the safety of
monochloramine in drinking water. This meeting will be held February 24th. We have attended similar
meetings in the past. The commission would like information on EPA's position on this. Does OGWDW
have a desk statement on monochloramine that we can use?

Thanks for the help,

Bruce Macler
415 972-3569

---— Forwarded by Patricia Hall/lDC/USEPA/US on 10/23/2009 03:01 PM -----

From: Pamela Barr/DC/USEPA/US

To Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US@EPA

Cc: Patricia Hall/lDC/USEPA/US@EPA, Phil Oshida/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 02/24/2008 07:11 PM

Subject: Re: Fw: Monochloramine desk statement?

| think this works quite well. Did Veronica have any input? Thanks

Pamela S. Barr



Director, Standards and Risk Management Division
Office of Groundwater and Drinking Water

Room 2331A EPA East

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

1200 Pennsylvania Ave.

Washington, DC 20460

phone; 564-3752 fax: 564-3758
barr.pamela@epa.gov

Jeanne Briskin This is what Trish and | are working on to develo... 02/23/2009 01:52:31 PM



Chloramines in Drinking Water

Chloramines are disinfectants used to treat drinking water. Chloramines are most commonly
formed when ammonia is added to chlorine to treat drinking water. The typical purpose of
chloramines is to provide longer-lasting water treatment as the water moves through pipes to
consumers. This type of disinfection is known as secondary disinfection. There are several
different types of chloramines but when chloramines are used to disinfect drinking water,

monochloramine is the most common form.

Monochloramine have been used by water utilities for almost 90 years, and their use is closely
regulated. More than one in five Americans uses drinking water treated with monochloramine.
Water that contains monochloramine and meets EPA regulatory standards is safe to use for
drinking, cooking, bathing and other household uses. Decades of use in the U.S., Canada, and
Great Britain shows monochloramine is a safe and effective secondary drinking water
disinfectant.

Many utilities use chlorine as their secondary disinfectant; however, in recent years, some of
them changed their secondary disinfectant to monochloramine to meet disinfection byproduct
regulations. Drinking water research indicates that certain byproducts of water disinfection
have the potential to be harmful. Water utilities must test water regularly to make sure
regulated disinfection byproducts are within EPA limits. EPA does not require water utilities to
use monochloramine or any specific treatment process. Each water utility chooses the most
effective approach for disinfecting water and meeting requlations.



Jocelyn To Jeanne Briskin
Keehner/DC/USEPA/US .

bee
Subject Deliberative CCL3 comments FOIA 4/4

Hi Jeanne,

here is the DBP response to comments with Carrie's minor edits, i think all the edits are fine
Jerry wants to upload them into the database, so if you have any changes please let me know
thanks!

==

CCL 3.CC 7130 DBPs not on CCL 3.doc
—— Forwarded by Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US on 03/23/2008 09:53 AM ——

From: Jerry Ellis/DC/USEPA/US
To: Carrie Wehling/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Cc: Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, Meredith Benedict/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 03/23/2009 09:52 AM
Subject: Re: Comment code 7130 DBPs not on CCL 3, ready for OGC review
Jocelyn,

Let me know if this is the final version of the responses and if they are ready to be uploaded into the
database, | presume that it is. | will probably have to insert a note to Cadmus about updating the
chloramine website info. Cadmus is doing the QA on responses that are uploaded into the database.

Jerry L. Ellis, Jr.

Environmental Scientist

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Standards and Risk Management Division
Office of Water, Ground Water & Drinking Water
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW (4607M)
Washington, DC 20460

(202) 564-2766

Carrie Wehling Coincidentally, I'm just finding out today about c... 03/20/2009 03:24:12 PM
From: Carrie Wehling/DC/USEPA/US
To: Jerry Ellis/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Ce: Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, Meredith Benedict/ DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 03/20/2009 03:24 PM
Subject: Re: Comment code 7130 DBPs not on CCL 3, ready for OGC review

Coincidentally, I'm just finding out today about chloramines so it was helpful to review this today.

[attachment "CCL 3.CC 7130 DBPs not on CCL 3.doc" deleted by Jerry Ellis/DC/USEPA/US]

Caroline (Carrie) Wehling

SDWA team leader

Office of General Counsel, Water Law Office
U.S. EPA, Washington, D.C.



Mail Code 2355A

email: wehling.carrie@epa.gov
phone: 202-564-5492

fax: 202-564-5477

Jerry Ellis Good morning Carrie, We have another set of... 03/18/2009 08:44:17 AM




Comments and Responses by Comment Code

Search Terms:
Starting EPA Comment Code: 7130
Ending EPA Comment Code: 7130

EPA Comment Code: 7130 DBPs not on CCL 3
EPA Team Member:

Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: August 08, 2008

Notes:

Comment Summary:

Response to Comment Code:
Individual Comments
Commenter Name: E. Greenfield
Commenter Organization:

EPA Letter ID: 0070
EPA Comment ID: 1898

Comment: In a recent phone call I mentioned the effects | have had from
chloraminated water; they began in summer 2006. It was not
until January 8th of 2007 that | became aware of Chloramine in
our water and made the connection between my health issues and
the water supply.

On that day | ceased using tap water...completely. This caused
immeasurable inconvenience and aggravation, not to mention
excessive cost. My energy level returned in 2-3 days and in a
week my symptoms had totally disappeared. This was all the
proof I needed to know chloramine is harmful. An expensive
whole house filtration system had to be installed in order to
return to using tap water. It is expensive to maintain and, to
this day, I continue to buy expensive spring water for drinking
and cooking.

1 am gravely concerned about the long term effects of
chloramine on the general population. This is a substance that
has NEVER been studied, tested, or proven safe for human
consumption. | am aware that there are no dermal, respiratory,
or epidemiological studies on chloraminated water.

Please get chloramine (chlorine + ammonia) out of our water,
NOW.

Individual Response:
Chloramine is regulated under the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA); thus it is not a candidate

for the CCL3. The Agency is aware of the heath concerns regarding chloramine use as a
disinfectant and is in the process updating the 1994 Criteria Document to include recent literature

 Deteted: ,




on health effects. The 1994 document is available on the EPA website at
/pdfs/water/chloramine/dwc ine.pdf. EPA will review the updated
information in its regulations regarding limits for chloramine and take appropriate action, No
water supply is required to use chloramine. Water suppliers may choose effective disinfection
treatment to meet federal standards based on local water quality and cost considerations.

EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner
Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 24-JUN-08
Notes:

Commenter Name: E. Greenfield
Commenter Organization:

EPA Letter ID: 0071

EPA Comment ID: 18984

Comment: In a recent email message 1 related to you how adversely | was
affected by chloramine in our tap water, causing me to install

a whole house filtration system, and, prior to that deal with

the expense of bottled water, doctor's visits, laundry and
showers out of town.

Enclosed is only the first installment of my filtration system
bill which will end up costing @ $2000. Added to this are other
costs averaging @ $70 per month (doctors, bottled water,
showers and laundry)

As a tax payer in South Burlington, I really object to the fact
that I have been forced into this situation by the Champlain
Water District. I am paying a premium for potable water in
addition to what I must pay the city of So. Burlington for

water supplied by the CWD. (see enclosed bill)

1 firmly believe there should be some manner of compensation
available to people negatively impacted by the water supply.

Individual Response: See comment 18981 for response
EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner

Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 24-JUN-08

Notes:

Commenter Name: Joseph Cotruvo

Commenter Organization: WateReuse Foundation
EPA Letter ID: 0086

EPA Comment ID: 19337

Comment: However it is notable by the absence of disinfection by-
products, except for 5 N-nitrosamines. We find this to be
remarkable and baffling considering that disinfection by-

products are virtually unique to drinking water supplies and

2

chlom_nine info website when it gets
posted -

(Cnrnment [IK1]: Insert new

Deleted: during its third six-year
review, as required by the SDWA




they may result in almost universal exposures to consumers
based upon the type of disinfection and treatment system being
utilized in their water supply. The dossiers include

substantial information on disinfection by-products that have
not received sufficient investigation with regard to risk. One
(DBP-1) is a general review of the chemistry of major drinking
water disinfectants and identifies several categories of by-
products that have a high probability of being relatively toxic
compounds. These include compounds that have been identified
and others that have a high potential to be present. They
include: N-chlorinated amines and other N-chloroorganic
nitrogen compounds, haloquinones, other nitrosamines and
halonitriles, haloaldehydes, halopropanones. The additional DBP
dossiers provide more specific information on the categories of
substances and identify specific research that is needed to
allow risk assessments to be conducted on the chemicals. The
latter is important to help EPA develop research strategies to
prepare for decisions 10 be made in future CCL determinations.

Individual Response:, Please see response 19342

EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner
Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 25-JUN-08

Notes:

Commenter Name: Joseph Cotruvo

Commenter Organization: WateReuse Foundation
EPA Letter ID: 0086

EPA Comment ID: 19342

Comment: DBP-3 Developmental Neurotoxic Effects of Bromate
DBP-4 Halonitriles:

DBP-5 Haloaldehydes

DBP-6 Halopropanones

DBP-7 Organic N-Chloramines

DBP-8 Halofuranones, haloquinones, and related compounds [See
PDF for Attachments]

Individual Response: The CCL3 process evaluated 8 haloacetonitriles, 7 halonitriles, 3
haloaldehydes, |1 halopropanones, 2 halopicrins, 2 haloacetic acids, 2 halonitromethanes, 8 N-
nitrosamines and 8 halo-furanones (Mx-like compounds) in the groups identified by the
commenter. (Others, including the haloquinones, and N-chloroamines were neither in the
Universe data compilation nor nominated during the nominations period.) Among the DBPs in
the universe benzoic acid, bromochloromethane, dibromomethane, N-nitroso-N-dibutylamine and

Deleted: Joyce suggests combining the
above with 19342 .




chloropicrin advanced to the PCCL but did not initially advance to the CCL based on the outcome
of the classification models and their attribute scores.

The drinking water monitoring data submitted by the commenter were the Krasner 2006

and Weinberg 2002 studies. EPA used the Krasner 2006 study, which is an intensive summary of
the Weinberg 2002 data, as a supplemental data set as part of the CCL process. Reevaluation of
the universe chemicals using the DBP ICR or Krasner occurrence data moved
Bromochloroacetonitrile and Dichloroacetonitrile from the universe to the PCCL. 3-Chloro-4-
(bromochloromethyl)-5-hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone, BMX-1; 3-Chloro-4-(dibromomethyl)-5-
hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone, BMX-2; and 3-Bromo-4-(dibromomethyl)-5-hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone,
BMX-3 will all now pass the screen to the PCCL based on their carcinogenicity probability.
Reevaluation of the chemicals using 90" percentile water data for the HRL/water ratio, as
opposed to the median, moved Bromochloromethane onto the final CCL from the PCCL but the
other compounds remained on the PCCL. In addition Chlorate was moved onto the final CCL as a
result of a recent risk assessment by the office of pesticide programs (OPP). EPA has published
several documents describing and outlining the screening process. These documents are available
online for public perusal at http://www.epa.gov/OGWDW/ccl/ccl3.html.

Occurrence information for NDMA was submitted as a reference to the Valentine et al
2005 study. NDMA is on CCL3 and included in the chemicals selected for monitoring under
UCMR2. Bromate is a regulated chemical and is accordingly not part of the CCL3 process.
Research needs for bromate and many of the haloacetic acids will be considered when EPA
begins the, six-year review of the Stage I1 DBP regulation.

The commenter provided some data in the form of concentrations in wastewater.
Wastewater data is not used as part of the CCL process under current protocols. However, the
CCL process will be adapted based on the lessons learned in CCL3 and EPA would welcome
discussion of whether or not it would be justified to use peer reviewed wastewater data as a
reflection of the potential for drinking water contamination during the development of future
CCLs.

EPA solicits specific suggestions for the adaptive improvement of the CCL process as
well as nominations to the CCL universe. Nominations should include both health effects and
monitoring data when available. The CCL3 is intended as a list of potential candidates for
regulation and future research, not a place where EPA addresses specific research needs or
changes to research priorities. The CCL process is intended only to identify unregulated
contaminants for future drinking water regulations.

EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner
Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 25-JUN-08

Notes:

Commenter Name: Thomas W. Curtis

Commenter Organization: American Water Works Association (AWWA)
EPA Letter ID: 0100

EPA Comment ID: 19371

Comment: * EPA must critically assess the suitability of the
current CCL process for identifying potential regulatory needs

- [Deleted: under the

( Deleted: third




for Disinfection By-Products (DBPs);

Individual Response: EPA will review suggestions for revision of the CCL process when work
on CCLA begins. EPA has published several documents describing and outlining the selection
process used for CCL3. These documents are available online for public perusal at
http://www.epa.gov/OGWDW/ccl/cel3.html See the response to Comment 19379 for more
information. EPA also plans to conduct a comprehensive review of regulatory needs for DBPs at
an appropriate time as part of the, 6-year review process.

EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner

Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 26-JUN-08

Notes:

Commenter Name: Thomas W. Curtis

Commenter Organization: American Water Works Association (AWWA)
EPA Letter ID: 0100

EPA Comment ID: |9379

Comment: Disinfection By-Products (DBPs)

AWWA recommends that EPA critically assess the suitability of
the current CCL process for identifying potential regulatory

needs for Disinfection By-Products (DBPs). DBPs clearly have
the potential for significant exposure, as disinfection is

required by all surface water systems (serving 191 million +
people) and by a significant portion of groundwater systems
(serving over 89 million people). With respect to the wide

range of known unregulated DBPs, the draft CCL3 includes only 4
nitrosamines (one of the listed nitrosamines has not been
identified as a DBP), and even excludes 2 of the nitrosamines

that are required to be monitored under the 2007 second
Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR2). Further
comments on the relationship between the CCL and UCMR processes
follow in the research section below.

Some DBPs have been recognized for a long time already. Several
new DBPs have been identified more recently by researchers such
as Stuart Krasner of Metropolitan Water District of Southern
California (MWDSC), Susan Richardson of EPA, and others. The
list is expected to grow further with increased research focus

and improved analytical methods.

Many classes of unregulated halogenated DBPs that commonly
occur are not represented in the CCL3. These include
haloacetaldehydes (di-and tri-), halopicrins (mono-, di-, and

tri-), halofuranones (MX and analogues), brominated

trihaloacetic acids, and haloacetonitriles (di-and tri-).

It is difficult to follow the logic for inclusion/exclusion of these
contaminants in the universe or PCCL. The Federal Register
notice states that DBPs and treatment additives were

( Deleted: tird




automatically added to the universe based on a default

occurrence assumption and moved to the PCCL even if limited

health or occurrence data were available. However, while the

CCL3 "universe" included a number of the above-listed

compounds, it skipped many others, and only one of these DBPs
(chloropicrin) moved to the PCCL. It's very difficult to

evaluate the CCL process with respect to the appropriateness of

listing outcomes for DBPs because data gaps for contaminants

that do not pass from the universe to the PCCL are not

documented. This also presents a lost opportunity for

identifying research needs. Does this indicate a gap in the process? The CCL process, as
derived from the recommendations of the NRC and the NDWAC, does
not appear, in AWWA's opinion, to be able to accommodate the
evaluation of unregulated DBPs. Would significant modifications

to the existing process make sense, or is a different process

(an alternate regulatory pathway) needed for this contaminant

class? Under the current framework, when research "happens”, DBPs will
come into the universe and pass to the PCCL, and CCL, if the

data so indicate. The problem with this scenario is the

apparent disconnect between research and the listing process.

There seems to be a considerable amount of research planned, or

in place, according to the multi-year research plan. But no

reference is made to these efforts, or how they dovetail with

the CCL process. The relationship of the six year review cycle to this question
needs clarification. Bromoform was excluded from the universe

because of its implicit coverage by review of the Stage 2 DBP

rule. Is EPA assuming that the existing DBP regulations (i.e.,

TTHM and HAAS MCLs and Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal
requirements) control all halogenated DBPs? The validity of

such an assumption has not been addressed.

AWWA recommends that a research plan be developed as soon as
possible to evaluate whether or not EPA’s current regulatory
approach is adequate for DBPs. More research is needed to

assess the adequacy of the current regulations with respect to
halogenated DBPs. The Agency needs to more clearly trace the
decision making process employed for DBPs in the current CCL.

AWWA is concerned that EPA appears to be "done" with re-
evaluating or refining its regulatory approach towards DBPs and
recommends that a research plan be developed as soon as
possible to answer the question "Is the current regulatory
approach for DBPs adequate?" At this time, AWWA is NOT
recommending revisions to the DBP regulations, and we want to
make that point perfectly clear. However, AWWA believes that
more research is needed in a timely manner to answer the
question on the adequacy of the current DBP regulatory approach
The appropriate research should be identified, prioritized, and
then implemented, given the increasing body of knowledge on
DBPs and their unique status among drinking water contaminants.



Individual Response:

The commenter identifies several concerns regarding the CCL3 process many related to
the lack of DBPs on CCL3. A need for clarity regarding the relationship between the CCL and
the six-year review of regulations was also expressed

The major database that introduced the DBPs into the CCL3 Universe was the DSS-Tox
database. This database provides qualitative characterizatton of the tumorigenic potential for a
large number of DBPs based on QSAR projections and expert judgment. The data from the DSS-
Tox data base are categorical and were screened based on the description of a chemical’s
probability to cause cancer. All chemicals with a high and high-medium probability for the
cancer endpoint should have screened to the PCCL regardless of their monitoring data. There
were three chemicals that should have passed to the PCCL because of their high-medium cancer
probability, but did not; they are: 3-Chloro-4-(bromochloromethyl)-5-hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone,
BMX-1; 3-Chloro-4-(dibromomethyl)-5-hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone, BMX-2; and 3-Bromo-4-
(dibromomethyl)-5-hydroxy-2(5H)-furanone, BMX-3. They will be included on the PCCL. In
response to public comments EPA reevaluated these chemicals relative to available occurrence
information and found that the available data did not support their inclusion on CCL3.

EPA assumed that known DBPs occur in drinking water and therefore, if health effects [Deleted: 1

data were available DBPs were automatically added to the universe from the compilation data set.
The CCL3 process evaluated 8 haloacetonitriles, 3 haloaldehydes, 11 halopropanones, 2
halopicrins, 2 haloacetic acids, 2 halonitromethanes, 8 N-nitrosamines and 8 halo-furanones
(MX-like compounds). Among the DBP chemicals included in the CCL3 process, chloropicrin,
benzoic acid, bromochloromethane, dibromomethane and N-nitroso-N-dibutylamine initially
advanced to the PCCL but not the CCL3. Evaluation of new occurrence information was
adequate to support the inclusion of bromochloromethane on the final CCL 3. New health effects
information became available for dibromoacetonitrile and chlorate. When evaluated against the
available occurrence data chlorate met the criteria for inclusion on the final CCL3.

DBPs that are covered under the existing rules for disinfectants and their by-products,
such as the haloacetic acids (HAAS), were not considered as candidates for the CCL3 and will be

evaluated at an appropriate time under the six-year review process for, regulated contaminants. [ Deteted: third
Both regulated and unregulated DBPs remain an active area of research interest for DBPs and are ( Deleted: of

being included in research plans under current development through collaboration between OW
and ORD

EPA has published several documents describing and outlining the selection process.
These documents are available online for public perusal at
http://www.epa.gov/OGWDW/ccl/cel3.html. In addition, EPA solicits specific suggestions for the
adaptive improvement of the CCL process. The CCL3 is intended as a list of potential candidates
for regulation, not a place where EPA addresses research needs or changes to research priorities.
The CCL process is intended only to identify unregulated contaminants for future regulations. It
is not an appropriate mechanism to review existing regulations.




EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner
Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 26-JUN-08

Notes:

Commenter Name: Michael S, Hutcheson

Commenter Organization: Air & Water Toxics, Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection (MADEP)

EPA Letter ID: 0142

EPA Comment ID: 19305

Comment: Nitrogen-containing disinfection by-products are another class
of emerging, unregulated contaminants that should be part of

the CCL; for example, haloacetonitriles and halogenated nitro-
methanes[FN1: Zwiener, C. et al. 2007, Water, Env. Sci.

Technol., 41(2) 363-372; and Muellner, M.G. et al., 2007, Env.

Sci. Technol., 41(2) 645-651.].

Individual Response:, : The CCL universe included 8 haloacetonitriles: bromoacetonitrile, . ( Field Code Changed
bromochloroacetonitrile, bromodichloroacetonitrile, chloroacetonitrile, T [ Formatted: English U.S.
dibromochloroacetonitrile, dichloroacetonitrile, tribromoacetonitrile and trichloroacetonitrile. The ‘( Formatted: English U.S. |

first 7 did not initially pass to the PCCL because of a lack of sufficient occurrence data. All seven
were re-screened using the DBP Information Collection Rule (ICR) data and none of them met
the critera for inclusion on CCL3

The CCL process evaluated three halogenated nitromethanes. Two: bromadichloronitromethane
and dibromonitromethane were included in the universe, but did not pass to the PCCL because of
a lack of sufficient occurrence data. Bromonitromethane lacked both health effects and
occurrence data. Chloronitromethane, dibromochloronitromethane, and dichloronitromethane
were not part of the DBP-database that was the main source of information on DBPs and were not
nominated to the universe. For additional information on DBPs in the universe see the response to
comment 19342,

EPA encourages the nomination of chemicals to be included in the universe for the next
CCL process. Both health effects information and occurrence information on any chemical being
nominated should be submitted along with the nomination, EPA has published several documents
describing and outlining the screening process. These documents are available online for public
perusal at http:/www.epa.gov/OGWD W/cel/cel3.html.

EPA Team Member: Jocelyn Keehner
Draft Status:

Date Uploaded: 25-JUN-08

Notes:



o

Jocelyn T
Keehner/DC/USEPA/US

Jerry Ellis, Thomas Carpenter
cc Jeanne Briskin
bce
Subject Deliberative CCL3 comments FOIA 1/4

Hello
here is the latest version of the comments, | answered Carrie's comment so they should be ready

2460 DBP comments w_ responses 051509vV5_Ready for DGC Review.doc

-—— Forwarded by Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US on 05/15/2009 08:03 AM ——

From: Carrie Wehling/DC/USEPA/US

To: Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US@EPA

Date: 05/14/2009 07:44 PM

Subject: Re: CCL 3: Comment code 2460 Ready for OGC review
fine. thanks.
Carrie

Caroline (Carrie) Wehling

SDWA team leader

Office of General Counsel, Water Law Office
U.S. EPA, Washington, D.C.

Mail Code 2355A

email: wehling.carrie@epa.gov

phone: 202-564-5492

fax: 202-564-5477

Jocelyn Keehner Hi Carrie, i've tried to answer your comment (co... 05/14/2009 03:24:29' PM
From: Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US
To: Carrie Wehling/DC/USEPAJUS@EPA
Cc: Jerry Ellis/DC/USEPA/US@EPA
Date: 05/14/2009 03:24 PM
Subject: Re: CCL 3: Comment code 2460 Ready for OGC review

Hi Carrie, i've tried to answer your comment (copied below and the document with the changes), please
let me know if you find it acceptable

In the first attachment (DBP-1), the commenter mentioned N-chloramines as frequent disinfection by
products that should be considered when evaluating frequent water contaminants. However,
N-chloroamines were neither in the Universe data compilation nor nominated during the nominations
period, and the commenter did not submit data values to support their assertion that N-chloramines should
be included on the CCL.

see below for context:

[attachment "2460 DBP comments w_ responses 051409V4_Ready for OGC Review.doc" deleted by
















































Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US To Jane Downing, Bruce Kiselica, Victoria Binetti, Stallings
11/19/2008 03:30 PM Howe“, Thoma.s Poy, LalTY erghl. Mary Miﬂdmp, Jack
Rychecky, Corine Li, Marie Jennings
cc Patricia Hall, Jocelyn Keehner

bce

Subject reminder: Review of chloramine message maps requested
by 11/21/08

Thanks to those who have already sent us comments. We're looking forward to the remainder of the
responses by COB Friday.

Jeanne
-----Forwarded by Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US on 11/19/2008 03:29PM -----

To: Jane Downing/R1/USEPA/US@EPA, Bruce Kiselica/R2/USEPA/US@EPA, Victoria
Binetti/R3/USEPA/US@EPA, Stallings Howell/R4/USEPA/US@EPA, Thomas
Poy/R5/USEPA/US@EPA, Larry Wrigh/R6/USEPA/US@EPA, Mary Mindrup/R7/USEPA/US@EPA,
Jack Rychecky/P2/R8/USEPA/US@EPA, Corine LI/RO/USEPA/US@EPA, Marie
Jennings/R10/USEPA/US@EPA

From: Jeanne Briskin/DC/USEPA/US

Date: 11/07/2008 01:49PM

cc: Jocelyn Keehner/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, Patricia HallDC/USEPA/US@EPA, Crystal
Rodgers-Jenkins/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, Yu-Ting Guilaran/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, Jini
Mohanty/DC/USEPA/US@EPA

Subject: Review of chloramine message maps requested by 11/21/08

Hello,

OGWDW, with input from internal and external peer reviewers has developed a series of message maps
to better communicate the benefits and risks of chloramine use as a disinfectant in drinking water. Our
goal is to enable all of EPA to respond to inquiries on this topic in a unified, consistent way These maps
address most of the issues raised by concerned citizens in a direct and candid manner.

Message maps are similar to the typical questions and answers with which you are familiar. However,
they are explicitly designed to provide information starting with a key message or response stated in
simple terms (ata 6" grade reading level). In a message map, more detail is provided as you move
down the page to the supporting information (which is written at no higher than a 12" grade reading
level), and then to the footnotes, which contain links to EPA documents and other relevant research.
This structure matches what we know about the ability of audiences to effectively understand complex
information related to health risk, based on risk communication research and EPA's own experience.

The message maps have gone through an extensive review process by the Office of Water and Office of
Research and Development (ORD) and an expert peer reviewer. The OW has reached agreement with
ORD on the way we characterize what is known and unknown about the health effects of chloramine and
related compounds. Risk communication expert Vincent Covello PhD (Director of the Center for Risk
Communication), has also reviewed the maps several times, focusing on their effectiveness at
communicating the benefits and risks of chloramine use. The Center for Disease Control (CDC) has
looked at the maps and we have incorporated changes to respond to their comments. During our review
process we addressed the concerns raised by the regions in the context of the early draft of the message
maps. We also sent a draft of the current version of the message maps to Region 1. We have
incorporated their comments, and understand that they are satisfied with the current version.

Before finalizing and distributing this information, we would like to get any input you may have on this
draft. Because our stake holders indicate that they would like us to provide the information very soon, we


















































































































